
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

584 Delaware Ave, 2"0 Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

ANDREW M, CUOMO
GOVERNOR

October 31, 2012

560 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202-1204

JAMES C. COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: North Gate Health Care Facility
Medicaid Rate Audit #08-1982
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of North Gate Health Care Facility's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period
March 1, 2003 through December 31, 2007, In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this audit report represents the OMIG's final determInation on issues raised In the draft audit
report.

In response to the draft audit report dated May 14, 2012 and the Amendment Letter to Draft
Audit Report dated June 25, 2012, YOU' identified specific audit findings with which you
disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A); however,
consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the total Medicaid overpayment
shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part
Band D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a
future audit. The Medicaid overpayment associated with OMIG adjustments was $790,783,
However, this audit also processed Bureau of Long Term Care appeals that resulted in an
amount due the Facility of $18,122. Consequently, based on the enclosed audited rates
calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $772,661. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH")
and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference
between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be
resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not refiect the impact on rates subsequent to 2007 that utilized the
March 1, 2003 through February 29, 2004 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the March 1, 2003 through
February 29, 2004 base period report for rates subsequent to 2007 will be addressed in the
future.



Page 2
October 31,2012

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-1982

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OM1G may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested; the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG wW adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, jf your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
October 31, 2012

You have the rightto challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsef

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector Gener~1
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to .
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you oryou may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact at

Sincerely,

Director, Audit Resources Management
Division of Medicaid Audit
Bureau of Rate Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

- Facility Draft Report Comments and OMiG Response
- Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
- Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
- Operating Expense DlsaHowances/(Aliowances)
- Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Correction of Input Price Adjustment Factor (lPAF)
- Return on and of Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Return on Average Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Correction of Patient Days

cc:
Attachments:
Attachment A
EXHIBIT!
EXHIBIT II
EXHtBIT III
EXHIBIT IV
EXHfBITV
EXHIBIT VI
EXHIB!T VII
EXHIBIT Vlll
Ver-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS QF AUDiTEE

North Gate Health Care Facility
7264 Nash Road
N. Tonawanda; New York 14120

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit; please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-1982

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

1 _

CORRECT P"ROViDER NUMBER



EXHIBIT I

NORTH GATE HEALTH CARE CENTER M AUDIT # 08-1982
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31 l2007

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

RATE PERIOD
03/01/03 - 05/31/03
06/01/03 - 08/31/03
09/01/03 - 11/30/03
12/01/03 - 12/31/03
01/01/04 - 02/29/04
03/01/04 - 03/31/04
04/01/04 - 05/31/04
06/01/04 - 08/31/04
09/01/04 - 11/30/04
12/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 02/28/05
03/01/05 - 05/31/05
06/01/05 - 06/30/05
07/01/05 - 08/31/05
09/01/05 - 11/30/05
12/01/05 - 12/31/05
01/01/06 - 02/28/06
03/01/06 - 03/31/06
04/01/06 - 05/31/06
06/01/06 - 08/31/06
09/01/06 - 11/30/06
12/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30/07
07/01 /0 7 - 08/31 /07
09/01/07 - 12/31/07

ISSUED
PART B & D

NONMEUGIBLE
RATES*

$155.02
155.47
154.86
154.29
159.29
160.44
160.44
162.11
161.98
160,92
165.83
165.43
163,91
163.99
166.32
163.79
170.51
171.85
171.50
171.69
172.73
170.57
165.09
164.20
160.37
160.37

FINAL
PART B & D

NON-ELIGIBLE
RATES
$150.33

150.82
150.18
149.62
154.24
155.39
155.39
157.05
156.93
155,87
160.79
160.39
158.87
158.95
161,30
158.78
164.69
166.02
165.68
165.87
166.91
164.75
166.60
165.72
161,89
161.89

RATE
DECREASE
(INCREASE)

$4.69
4.65
4,68
4.67
5.05
5.05
5.05
5.06
5.05
5.05
5.04
5.04
5.04
5.04
5.02
5.01
5.82
5.83
5.82
5.82
5.82
5.82

(1.51 )
(1.52)
(1.52)
(1.52)

MEDICAID
DAYS
10,525

9,971
10,401
3,518
6,734
3,452
7,199

10,990
11,097

3,631
6,458
9,857
3,392
7,256

11,094
3,822
7,208
3,719
7,293

10,632
10,771

3,769
11,231
11,395

7,905
15,112

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT

$ 49,362
46,365
48,677
16,429
34,007
17,433
36,355
55,609
56,040
18,337
32,548
49,679
17,096
36,570
55,692
19,148
41,951
21,682
42,445
61,878
62,687
21,936

(16,959)
(17,320)
(12,016)
(22,970)

$ 772,661

* Any differences between these rates and the rates Hsted in Exhibit II of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this Exhibit,
the Medicare Part 8 and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for
the Medicare Part 8 and D non-eligible rates above. .

NOTE: Of the total Medicaid impact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Term
Care open appeals is $18,122.



EXHIBIT II

NORTH GATE HEALTH CARE CENTER M AUDIT # 08-1982
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2007

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDiTED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 59 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below, Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to our audit.
These chances remain ODento future audit bv the OMIG,

RATE PERIOD
03/01/03 - 05/31/03
06/01/03 - 08/31/03
09/01/03 - 11/30/03
12/01/03 -12/31/03
01/01/04 - 02/29/04
03/01/04 - 03/31/04
04/01/04 - 05/31/04
06/01/04 - 08/31/04
09/01/04 - 11/30/04
12/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 02/28/05
03/01/05 - 05/31/05
06/01/05 - 06/30/05
07/01/05 - 08/31/05
09/01/05 - 11/30/05
12/01/05 - 12/31/05
01/01/06 - 02/28/06
03/01/06 - 03/31/06
04/01/06 - 05/31/06
06/01/06 - 08/31/06
09/01/06 - 11/30/06
12/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30107
07/01107 - 08/31/07
09/01/07 - 12/31/07

issued Medicare
Part B & D

Non-Eligible Rates *

$155.02
155.47
154.86
154.29
159.29
160.44
160.44
162.11
161.98
160.92
165.83
165.43
163.91
163.99
166.32
163.79
170.51
171.85
171.50
171.69
172.73
170.57
165.09
164.20
160.37
160.37

* The Medicare Part Band 0 rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare Part
Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a future
audit



.".o
<0

~~00
00
00
00

<0<.00COO"",
O~lD

.f .".~0';
C0

::S: >.-..0 ~

000
000
000
000

([)<OOCOO"T
0-1.{).".~.".~O)
C0

<0
o



;;;:;::~~f2~~2~
L0 N '<t N <t) N r0

OJ"

<t)
oo

If)
0)

.S:?
:>
(j)

(f)

c~ cR ;g eft. cf. '2f. "Cf?. ~ ;f2 '?ft '#: ~ ~ ~ cf? ~N.....,.,.booo-e--=-C1NN"t"""'<.ON 0,..... e... CO0 CO0 e... !'- L0 e... !'- I'- (D ,.....r: 0
OlOlOOOOaiaiaiOJOlCJ)Ol(J)Cf)O
OJOJOOO o)OlOJmmCJ)Q)OJOJ

fij Ci1 W;
$: UJlro

~ ~I
6~

~~lr0'<t mO~<t)'<t<t)(DCJ)O~NOJ<t)"""8ffioo88g~6ggg8oooog~
(.)



l!)

oo
L')
o
o

l!)

oo

e- N N iD
<0 e- ~') 01
<0 (0 0J_ t::..
N N -- - -

LO
oo

,~ 2"- _0 of;0' 0' c- ;:: - ;::r--. r-
ai ai 01 01
0) 0) 0) 0)

0) if) ~
<0 -r--. 0 00 0<0 !'- N_ eN N -- -

rJl
illo

"2:
OJ

(f)

ie.:
r..:.1:'2 ~i'0 e

J~ .•..
§ie.•..

0
ZIZ

§I" M ~I0.2:
2;0 eoY .•..

0

~I~ ?i N'
0 •••• 1

C/)Z

ffii

~I t;1
w

~I 0::
15~j ~~.
~JI 31

I

I
J.J il(,)«
n::
t-

o

IUJ;;::
0
..J
..J«
VJ
Ci
t- ~IU'J
0
(,) ~I

z
0
i=
0..
ii:
(,)
VJ
lU
Cl



~ ~l~ ~II
~I ~I

~I ~
§/ re" L,",
OJ

1
g
Mwi ~

i2
0>
L')

oi
0>

(D
o
o

</)c
.f:
(lJ

Wa.
o

:i:'"0>
L0

0>
0>

(D
o
o

m
§
.~

illa.
o
Cro
0:::

t:r
I- uJen I-a z
l) LLI

U



NO88

N
N
N

CD
CD
m

f'\l N N
000COO

C5.c5.{i
'" '" OJODD
UJww
222

'"'"M
N
oQ

'"'"M
N
l/l
<:
o

:;:;
u

'"(J)

~r;f2
00 OJ OJ

~gg

ro
N

NN0.,Jggg

ZI
0:
>::1

!I

~ ~[
o ZI
u t'5i

2;:'"
.t:0
lIJ '"
:r:: g'
><"-
IlJ



~~!::N
IJJ "= '".L. rn
X"-
W

I~II~I
!

II~I1°fC't.l

U)i
~I
Wi,,",'

~Igi
!;;:I
0::1

I·
i.l81
iN

!

L()
N
W

l0 D "'7 !'-N CO .,,- ~CD ':S. ~
N

NNN
000
ODD

>.,., .,." ~

0-0..0..<ll <ll (]J

000www
222

r-..,.
~
N

t: ?l ?l t:
a CD a 0
0 co 0 0
0 m 0 ci
0 ()) 0 0

N :Ii N ::0
to a~ 0> N N

~ N W ~

ao
o

>!2
""iD 0

o:J '"m 0

"" 0~

'" ""'7 "'7

NO
00
00

5.cici
(]J (]J (]J
000
WWLli222

(2
<0~

?l t: ?l ?l
0 (D cD 0

'" CO CO 0
0 m m 0
0 m 0> 0

r- I-.... -.:-- ':'"""
!'- ~U')!.O
tD ?2~~

aaa

co
N
CD

oR. ?l t:w '" '"CO '" ""'" 0 0
0> 0 0~
CD 0 N
N M r-
ID <Dc cq~ N

NNC"'i
000000

~I
I

~ ~II- CO,



~~
00
~::::::
gg~

mcow<.cNWCOC'0N-.:;-
OJ -..... -/'--~ C"i

l...f) Lr") m "-0gggg

N

~gggg

o

o
rn

t;Sg;~5
~I.DI.DOOmmmocO1a;Coa ~
/'--.Mom..;-10-.;j"..,-('0o
~m '-"(7)

M N~

&J~'0:01'.
'" t"-O' OJS~

0<0
O~(Y)N
C;"q
())O

~~~~~~s~s~to LC LD 4') if) y, C' a 0 0~gg~~ggg§~
~t:YJ;:~~&;M
N ~ r--. r..o 'U) '-C ro l..i?:oggtg;~

91
j-l
0..1

~I

I~I
I~!

I
)~I
i

u:>101
9.1
0:::'~I~ILUI~~1

1;;1I~
I
18'1:0
IN

I

Cl:1

§ ~I
UI



oo
'"

o
CD
<C

?f:. *- -e!:
00

r ..... 0 0moo
CiOo

LO
oo

LOg

?ft. ?f. "e ;# ~O)Q')C-;OD
l..f')L{) L0 C:0

0)0)0)00
rnmQ)oo

__ ~tt'
o 0 0 0 0E E E E E

<l:<l:<l:<l:<

Q')C"JO) ..•.......
~"'='!Dr"Q)
lC)C/}'Fwro
~"":N~M--...-...--(")£

"0~
'":
'"cb
co
'll
C

oSo
'"(I')

0::
0::
(.)
>-z
o~

,;,
::: ill0.:::
'"0g~
0l ::l
Qi ~
iiio::

--------'CD '<."'"" OJ r-., j-....,
0) N ~r) ("'J
M ID L.'l 00 N
~..-··a5·6o~::::::.::8

b~2;"z...27-
-5 "5 "5 ·S "5ucr-cro-cr
UJWWWW
~ c C !:.: r::00000
'IDm@"Wii)cr:O:::O::O::Il::

o:i

61
0,
N.



w
(/)

Z
W

'" 0-
'", X

" IJ1g >-
;:. ~0 w~ CL

::::: 0
'" !Ya> c.
" 0
<Il UJ;: f-

E Ere ::0
OJ) «
is <i.::: f-
0 0
f- •...

~f6~~;::
L.D roQ)n

??;f;f:{f!.~~ c!2
O)~mCJOl 0
1O f'-, L.0 -1..') k..') a
mo')mrnO'; 0
a;o;mCiC)) CJ~

"#-#.'#"#.?J.
0;. 0:-- m Q) 0'>
l.O r-- L.D l...r;. ~0
m{imO'CcO/
mCi)mmm

OONl...0Ci a:. 0 r---.-N
CDtnO';f'..- ';""'(OOJ"':j"~

f"-. r:D 0:: ~n W c:) O""J ""!.

(; L" L0 CD ~ ~ (; l{) (; ~ ~ M I{) M'" 0 '" '" 0 '" '" '" (:) '0 0 '" '" 0 0 g~g 0 0 0 '" 00 0 0 0 0 '" "" '" 0 0 0 0 0 0 '" 0 0 0 0 0 '" 0 0

.2:' .2:'
~

2'.' 2'.' ~ 2'.' 2'.' .2:' 2'.'
"~ ~"5- '3 '5 .~ :; (; :J "S ~ ~ 'S 3 C

,; 'S:J 0- cr
~

0- 0- ~ I:T 0- :J cr ITc E w ill E E on UJ ill c E w ill c E J.U ill c .E '" w w EE <: <: .E <: .E~ c 0 <! -' ~ 0 -' 6 -' ~ cie'Sc' «ciO 1: (; ci6 -, 0 0.0
~

(5 cia 0 -'::;i o . :2 2.....; 6 :2 0 :2 2.....; ~ :2 0 0D:(D "<5 0

"' 0: <ii OJ (5 0 0. "' a;:2 CL '" :2 :;::: 0.. (l) :2 :;:::0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: 0::

~~~g;~
U')i'-LD~cD
(ho)c)Q;GJmmOJO'C-Oi

"0 C "0 OJ
<D 0 c :£(/}

"0 rn
5 '" m ~.D (/}

E rn .D Oi
"~

.0 mc .D ,..:
.- ~£ ,.,;

"',- 0
"0 P 5: '"OJ

0."0
N

"0:J :g <D oli
(}

'" OJ '"c " '0
'6 0 N

i!: ID (;) 0

'" :2 (;) M

5: ro N

'" 2J c
"' :S()J (/} .2

.S' ib 0 'tJ"? 'j2 2'.' '"iii :; t/)
on a) ~~1!! 0. tt/) i(i .D tom 0. 0::UJ (j) t" 0..r.tJ .D :J <D 0

Z "0 .D :S '*~w c E
CL rn "~ ~ ;:e-x ';?
I.W CD 0 iii - <ll

>- .D C :J ,.,; 0-
f- ro i!'

0- eD <Il
:::l .0 <lJ 00 .<:::m on U«

(/} is 0UJ .~ U'l 0 reto ~0 " c
0 "0 " ;i ::: 0> C
Z '" .c rn "'« OJ ::; 0 .Q :z;
0:: Tj ro a; ro 0:: >.a (1) .0 on 0::

>~ill (/} .D CO UIII (/}

Crn "0 :;: ~ >-cc: f(; 0 Z c.« (/} .t:: '"!!l '" m th 5: 0 ~l:2
"' ~0 ;;; .0 ;2 (1) c

UJ CL ro is " '" <ll
;:;: x OJ m '> c a:l

'" ~ 00 '" e~ m '3 t))=...J t <J) Q) ~!E '"-' '" iii ~ u« c ;:;l .-
De 01"0t/) a 0. en

25 0. x 9! CD <ll a>

'" ""
,CO 0:: :z;

'"'-

""~
Dl!)
q "".
M I{)
~N

L0 I{)

'" '"'" 0

<l! <lJ
<J) '"e c
(1) (1)
D- o.
X "W ill

(J (J
5: S
C
OJ
0
E
rn

ro
OJ

"ro
'":S
a en

'"'"(;) N
(;) (;; :£.ill
OJ (l)

" "'<>:I
(1)

'"l.U S ~ rou 0'z en c '"<! (;,<'i;:;: '"m .£ ~
0 S; c 00

-' c .
..J '2"'S« 2
(f) .0<>:1
25 "Q"O ~rn '"
l.U () '" ;.::-
(f) ~g ~
Z ~~ ,.,;
l.U eD
ll.. au 00x ': 1':' <IIUJ
f-

~ (l)

~(f)
,2 ;:

UJ "0 5!3 "'"0:: (1) § (/)
UJ '"f- E 0 0::C~ m 0::

.~ u
;;i! <J) >-~ <J)

OJ z
t: (;) OJ

'"X0- m
'"

~« 5:u '" <II~.c
0 '"'='~ §
Z 0 -0 :;;::
:;:: ro '"0:: LL ::: g,
0 OJ 3
;:;: .c " OJ

l- e 0::
01~

;r-I
10j

2::.':: l?':ll
r- '"

)
- "'D:l '":r: ""'" ~xa. , 0:,
ill

i g;1 '"cDI~i N

1g! <D

ffi IU1'

<D
(J)

0.. 0' N
0'

w ",I

~I
I~I



EXHIBIT V

NORTH GATE HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT # 08-1982
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

CORRECTION OF INPUT PRICE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (IPAF) DATA

The March 1, 2003 through December 31, 2007 operating rates incorporate an Input Price Adjustment Factor
(lPAF) which is based on the March 1, 2003, through February 29, 2004 base period nursing salaries (RN, LPN
and Aides), fringe benefits, and hours paid. The audit disclosed that the Facility included the workers'
compensation coordinator's cost as an employee fringe benefit in the amounts used for the IPAF calculation. Audit
adjustments were necessary to eliminate the workers' compensation coordinator's cost from the nursing and aide
data included in the IPAF calculation.
Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections 455.5 and 86-2.18

Note: The dollar amounts shown below are prior to the application of the "deflator" used in each rate year's
IPAF calculation.

PER PER DECREASE
CLASSIFICATION RHCF-4 AUDIT (INCREASE)
RN Fringes 164,766 163,801 965
LPN Fringes 280,338 278,696 1,642
Aides Fringes 431,776 429,245 2,531



EXHIB!TV!

NORTH GATE HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT # 08~1982
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31~ 2007

RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-128 $ 8,184,213 ::;;8,282,680 $ 8.381.548 $ 8,584,347 $ 8;853,427

Audit Disa!lowances/(AIJowances) 67,955 836

Audited Historical Cost $ 8,116,268 $ 8,281,844 S 8,381,548 $ 8,584,347 $ 8,853,427

Less: Recognized Mortgage Principal 4,139,080 4,139,080 4,139,080 4,139,080 4,139,080

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement 165,716 375,034 589.891 816.678

Audited Net Equity $ 3,977,178 $ 3,977,048 $ 3,867,434 $ 3,855,376 $ 3,897,669

Remaining Useful Life 20 19 18 17 16

Audited Return of Equity $ 198,859 $ 209,318 $ 214,857 $ 226,787 $ 243,604

Promulgated Return of Equity 305230 313,989 319,629 338,324 163,830

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 106,371 $ 104,671 $ 104.672 $ 111,537 $ (79,774)

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity $ 3,977,178 $ 3,977,048 $ 3,867,434 $ 3,855,376 $ 3,897,669

Less: 12 Current Return of Equity 99.430 104,559 107,429 113,394 121,802

Audited Net Investment $ 3,877,748 $ 3,872,389 $ 3,750,005 $3,741,982 S 3,775,867

Rate of Return 4.88% 5.15% 4.95% 4.45% 4.90%

Audited Return on Equity $ 189,234 $ 199,428 S 186,120 $ 166,518 $ 185,017

Promulgated Return on Equity 290,457 299.153 276.792 248,415 124,429

Disallowa nce/( Allowance) $ 101223 $ 99,725 $ 90,672 $ 81,897 S (60,588)



NORTH GATE HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT # 08-1982
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

EXHIBIT VI!

RATE YEARS
Return o'n Average Equity 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Average Equity per HE~12B $ 6,514,113 $ 6,614,113 $6,514,113 $ 5,054,498 $ (814214)

Audit Adjustments:

• Adjust Promulgated RHCF-4, Sch 13 Amts. (3,216,239)
to Reported RHCF-4, Sch 13 Amts.

• Duplication of Due to/from Parent/Affiliate 502.961 502,961 502.961 (225,308) (3,244,087)
• Remove Goodwill 215,330 215,330 215,330 215,330
• NBV of Non-Moveable Equipment (prior audit) 39,870 39,870 39,870 34,747 28,642
• NBV of Moveable Equipment (prior audit) 1,038 1,038 1,038 447 225
• NBV of Moveabie Equipment (current audit) 26}32 26.732 26.732 41,623 61,944

Audited Average Equity $ 5,728,182 $ 5,728.182 $ 5,728,182 $ 4,987,669 $ 5,555,301

Less: Audited Net Investment 3,877,748 3,872,389 3.760,005 3,741,982 3,775,867

Audited Remaining Equity $ 1,850,434 $ 1,855,793 $ 1,968,177 $ 1,245,677 5; 1,779,434

Rate of Return 1.66% 1.01% 1.87% 3.76% 5.07%

Average Equity Return Per Audit $ 30,717 $ 18,744 S 36,805 $ 46,837 $ 90,217

Average Equity Return per HE-12B 9.331 7,123 17,247

Disallowance $ (21,386) $ (11,621) $ (19,558) $ (46,837) $ (90,217)



EXHIBITvm
NORTH GATE HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT # 08-1982

RATE PERIODS MARCH 1~ 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of the patient day statistics and the implementation of BL TCR's approved Appeal #9955
dated 1/11/2012 disclosed that the patient days in the promulgated capital cost summary were based
on cost reports using the two year lag methodology. The following adjustments were necessary to
include the proper days in the rate calculations.
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.B{c)

Patient. Days per Promulgated Rate

Patient Days per Audit

Overstated Patient Days

RATE PERIODS

2003 2004 .

71,582 71,506

71,168 71,168

(414) (338)


